



|                                                                 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------|
| IN THE COURT OF CIVIL JUDGE (JR. DN.) PCMC COURT, AKURDI, PUNE. |
| R.C.S. No. 25/2024                                              |
| M/s. Mirco Dynamics Pvt. Ltd.                                   |
| Vs.                                                             |
| P. C. M.C.                                                      |

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 14**  
(Passed on 27/04/2026)

This is an application filed by plaintiff for setting aside no argument order which is passed below Exh. 5.

2. Called say of defendants, they have given their say below Exh. 25.

3. Heard learned both side counsels at length.

4. Learned advocate for the plaintiff has submitted that, the Exh. 5 is pending for hearing on dated 11/03/2026. He was engaged in another matter before the Session Court, Pune. Therefore, he could not remain present before the court and alternatively no argument order was passed against him. Therefore, he is ready to argue on today and prayed for the order passed below Exh. 5 be set aside and permission be grant to argue in the matter.

5. After considering submissions of the parties and perusal of record, it appears that, the plaintiff has filed this suit for declaration and permanent injunction against the defendants. The

temporary injunction application Exh. 5 is pending since long for hearing. After perusing record it shows that, due to non appearance of plaintiff no argument order was passed on dated 11/03/2026. The reason mentioned in an application is looking bonafide. Therefore, for proper adjudication and in the interest of justice, there is need to give one opportunity to the plaintiff. Hence, I proceed to pass the following order :-

### **ORDER**

Application is allowed to cost of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) be paid to defendant and no argument order passed on dated 11/03/2026 below Exh.5 is hereby set aside and they are permitted to argue the matter today or next date without fail.

Sd/-xxx

**(V. S. Damare)**

Date : 27/04/2026

Civil Judge Junior Division,  
PCMC Court, Pune.

### **CERTIFICATE**

“I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Order are same word for word as per original Order”.

Name of Stenographer :- P. B. Jadhav

Court Name :- Shri. V. S. Damare,  
(J.M.F.C.) Civil and Criminal Court (P.C.M.C.),  
Akurdi, Pune.

Date :- 27/04/2026

Order signed by  
presiding officer on :- 27/04/2026

Order uploaded on :- 27/04/2026